

No. 13-288

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MHC FINANCING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP and
GRAPELAND VISTAS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SAN RAFAEL, CALIFORNIA and
CONTEMPO MARIN HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Kyle C. Wong
Nathaniel Cooper
Aarti G. Reddy
COOLEY LLP
101 California St., 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000

Lori R. Mason
Counsel of Record
COOLEY LLP
Five Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 843-5000
lmason@cooley.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Contempo Marin
Homeowners Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

I. Overview 3

II. The Present Controversy 7

III. Procedural History 11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 15

I. Certiorari Is Not Warranted Because the Court of Appeals Properly Rejected MHC’s *Penn Central* Claim 18

 A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied the *Penn Central* Factors in a Manner Consistent with Federal Circuit Precedent 18

 1. The Economic Impact of the Regulation 18

 2. MHC’s Distinct Investment-Backed Expectations 21

 3. The Character of the Ordinance 24

II. Certiorari Is Not Warranted Because the Court of Appeals Properly Rejected MHC’s Public Use Clause and Substantive Due Process Claims 25

A. Certiorari Is Not Warranted as to MHC’s Public Use Clause Claim	26
1. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied Rational Basis Review, Which Is the Appropriate Standard When Addressing Claimed Violations of the Public Use Clause	27
2. Justice Kennedy’s Concurrence in <i>Kelo</i> Does Not Warrant a Contrary Result	29
3. There Is No “Confusion” Over the Role of Pretext in Takings Claims	30
4. Certiorari Is Not Warranted Because a Price Regulation Does Not Constitute a Private Taking	32
B. The District Court and the Court of Appeals Properly Applied Rational Basis Review to MHC’s Substantive Due Process Claim	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Action Apartment Ass’n, Inc. v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd., 509 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2007)</i>	28
<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States, 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004)</i>	24
<i>Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)</i>	24
<i>Berman v. Parker, 348 U.S. 26 (1954)</i>	26, 31
<i>Bowers v. Whitman, 671 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2012)</i>	34
<i>Carole Media LLC v. N.J. Transit Corp., 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008)</i>	30
<i>Carson Harbor Vill. Ltd. v. City of Carson Mobilehome Park Rental Review Bd., 70 Cal. App. 4th 281 (1999)</i>	6
<i>Casella v. City of Morgan Hill, 230 Cal. App. 3d 43 (1991)</i>	7
<i>Christian Sci. Reading Room Jointly Maintained v. San Francisco, 807 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1986)</i>	17
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States, 331 F. 3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)</i>	19, 20, 25
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States, 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001)</i>	24

<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.,</i> 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	18, 19
<i>Cnty. of Hawaii v. C & J Coupe Family Ltd. P'ship,</i> 242 P.3d 1136 (Haw. 2010)	32
<i>Dahlen v. Shelter House,</i> 598 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc. v. Cnty. of San Luis Obispo,</i> 548 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008)	8, 15, 28, 33
<i>Fideicomiso de la Tierra del Caño Martin Peña v. Fortuño,</i> 604 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010)	30, 31
<i>Florida Rock Indust., Inc. v. United States,</i> 45 Fed. Cl. 21 (1999)	20
<i>Franco v. Nat'l Capital Revitalization Corp.,</i> 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. Ct. App. 2007)	31
<i>Galland v. City of Clovis,</i> 24 Cal. 4th 1003 (2001)	3, 5
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki,</i> 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008)	30, 31
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta,</i> 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	2, 21, 23, 33
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff,</i> 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	26, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Kelo v. City of New London,</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Laurel Park Cmty., LLC v. City of Tumwater</i> , 698 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert</i> , 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manufactured Home Cmty.s., Inc., v. City of San Jose</i> , 420 F. 3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	30
<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. P'ship Two v. City of Santee</i> , 234 Fed. App'x 439 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Montclair Parkowners Ass'n v. City of Montclair</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 784 (1999)	7, 29
<i>Page v. City of Rialto</i> , Nos. 88-6588, 88-6638, 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 1272 (9th Cir. Jan. 25, 1991)	2
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	21, 22, 24
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	13, 28
<i>Ramsey Winch, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009)	34

<i>Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 270 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	27
<i>Sandpiper Mobile Vill. v. City of Carpinteria</i> , 10 Cal. App. 4th 542 (1992)	6
<i>SB Bldg. Assocs., L.P. v. Borough of Milltown</i> , 457 Fed. App'x. 154 (3d Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Travis v. Cnty. of Santa Cruz</i> , 33 Cal. 4th 757 (2004)	7
<i>United States v. 14.02 Acres</i> , 547 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	34
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	27
<i>Yancey v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 1534 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	2, 5, 7, 22, 32, 33
<i>Yur-Mar, L.L.C. v. Jefferson Parish Council</i> , 451 Fed. App'x. 397 (5th Cir. 2011)	34
STATUTES	
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 798-798.14.	5, 7
Cal. Civ. Code § 798.74	5

Cal. Civ. Code § 1954.51(b)	6
Cal. Civ. Code § 1954.53	6
